
RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - qi 
A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO APPROVE 
U.S. SUBMERGENT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC CHANGE ORDER NO. 02 FOR TO MASTER 
CONTRACT NO. 22-GSA-USS-16420 UNDER BID NO. 22-88; MARSH LANDING WWTP 
AERATION BASIN CLEANING. 

RECITALS 

WH EREAS, On July 2 1, 2022, the County entered into a contract with U.S. Submergent Technologies, 
LLC and, 

WHEREAS, the contract requires approval from the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners 
on all change orders where the accumulative value of the contract is greater than $500,000; and , 

WHEREAS, the Utilities Department has a need to issue a second change order to U.S. Submergent 
Technologies, LLC for removal of additional tons of accumulated materials from the Sawgrass WWTF Reject 
Pond, and holding tank and from the Marsh Landing WWTF reject pond in the amount of $224,537, which 
brings the accumulated value of the contract to $569,347.00 ; and, 

WHEREAS, the change order wi ll be funded through the Utilities Department; and, 

WHEREAS, the County has reviewed the terms, provisions, conditions and requirements of the 
proposed task order (attached hereto, and incorporated herein) and finds that executing the task order to 
complete the work serves a public purpose; and, 

WHEREAS, the task order will be in substantial conformance with the attached draft task order. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as fo llows: 

Section l . The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of thi s Resolution and such 
Recitals are adopted as finds of fact. 

Section 2. The County Admin istrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to issue a task order to U.S. 
Submergent, LLC to provide the services set forth therein. 

Section 3. Upon approval by the Board of County Commissioners, the County Administrator, or 
designee, is further authorized to execute a task order in substantially the same form and format as the 
attached draft on behalf of the County to provide the scope of services as specifically provided in the task 
order. 

Section 4. To the extent that there are typographical and/or adm inistrative errors that do not change the 
tone, tenor, or concept of this Reso lution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval 
by the Board of County Commiss ioners. 

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, 

::.,·c~·; ~ c~mP''°"" 
llit)ICJerk 

Rendition Date ------
MAR 21 2023 



St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners 

Purchasing Division 

Contractor: 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO: 02 

Bid No: .22-88; Marsh Landing WWTP Aeration Basin Cleaning 

Master Contract No: 22-GSA-USS-16420 

Original Contract Date: July 21, 2022 

U.S. Submergent Technologies, LLC 

2201 Cantu Ct., Suite 116 

Sarasota, FL 34232 

Date: February 7, 2023 

Project: Additional Scope for Sawgrass WWTF Reject Pond and Holding Tank and Marsh Landing WWTF 

Reject Pond 

SCOPE OF WORK: 

Change Order #02 is hereby issued to increase the not-to-exceed amount of Contract No: 22-GSA-USS-16420 

by two hundred twenty-four thousand five hundred thirty-seven dollars ($224,537.00), for additional 

accumulated materials removed from the Sawgrass WWTF Reject Pond and Holding Tank and Marsh Landing 
WWTF Reject Pond as follows : 

1 

• SawgrassWWTF Reject Pond: for 200 tons of additional accumulated materials removed from the 
Reject pond and 185.33 tons of additional accumulated materials removed from the holding tank 

per the County's request for an increase of $186,885.05, as provided in the submitted proposal, 
dated January 13, 2023. 

• Marsh Landing WWTF : for 215.87 tons of additional accumulated materials removed from the 
Reject Pond and deduction for 12 tons not cleaned from the digester and 79 tons not cleaned from 

aerator for an increase of $37,651.95, as provided in the submitted proposal, dated, February 27, 
2023. 

PAYMENT TERMS: 

Original Not-to-Exceed Amount ..... ...... ....... ... .. .. .. .... ......... .... .... ..... ... .. ...... ........... ...... ..... .. .. $ 

Net Change by previously authorized Contract Amendment and Change Orders ......... .. ... $ 

The Not-to-Exceed Amount prior to this Change Order .... ... ...... ... ....... .... .. .... .. ........ ....... .... $ 

The Not-to-Exceed Amount will be increased in the amount of ... ... ... .. ....... .... .... .... ... ..... ... . $ 

The revised Not-to-Exceed Amount including this Change Order is now ... ..... ........ .. .......... $ 

SCHEDULE: 

The Contract Time for Contract No: 22-GSA-USS-16420 will be unchanged as provided below: 

80,000.00 

264,810.00 

344,810.00 

224,537 .00 

569,347.00 

Original NTP: 08/01/2022 + 90 days= 10/30/2022 Final Completion+ 60 consecutive calendar days (CA#Ol) 
= 12/29/2022 (revised) Final Completion+ 60 consecutive calendar days (CO#Ol) = 02/27 /2023 Revised Final 
Completion . 

Acceptance of this Change Order shall constitute a modificat ion to the Master Contract No: 22-GSA-USS-

16420 and shall be performed in accordance with all of the same terms and cond itions of the Master 
Contract. The adjustment, if any, to the Master Contract shall constitute a full and final settlement of any 

and all claims arising out of or related to the Changes set forth herein, including claims of impact and delay 

costs. This Contract Change Order is not valid until signed by the County and the Consultant. 

500 San Sebastian View, St. Augustine, FL 32084 I P: 904.209.0150 I F: 904.209.0151 www.sjcfl.us 



U.S. Submergent Technologies, LLC 

Representative 
Signature : 

Printed Name 
& Title: 

Date : 

St. Johns County, Florida 

Representative 
Signature : 

Printed Name 
& Title : 

Date: 

Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB, 
Purchasing Manager 

All terms and conditions of the above-referenced Master Contract dated July 21, 2022 rema in in full force and effect . All invoices 
must reference Contract #22-GSA-USS-16420. By approving this task order, the SJC Dept is certifying the availability of funds for this. 
Do not approve/process this task order until funds are availab le in the appropriate line item. 

500 San Sebastian View, St. Augustine, FL 32084 I P: 904.209.0150 I F: 904.209.0151 www.sjdl.us 



- U.S. SUBMERGENT 
li'tfl TECHNOLOGIES 

January 13, 2023 

Mark Mashburn 
500 San Sebastian View 
St. Augustine, FL 32084 

RE: Change Order Request 

Mark, 

St. Johns County Utility Department - Sawgrass WVVTF Reject Pond & Holding.Tank 
Master Contract #22-GSA-USS-16420 - Bid #22-88 

This Change Order Request is to increase the original estimate of accumulated material for 
removal, from the Reject Pond at the Sawgrass WWI'F, per your request. 

Original estimate: 226 tons of accumulated material(from the Reject Pond) 

New estimate: 426 tons of accumulated material (from the Reject Pond) 

Increase in tonnage from original estimate: 200 tons of accumulated material 

Please let me lmow if you have any questions. Thank you 

Sincerely, 

Matt Nestor 

Project Manager 
U.S. Submergent Technologies 
904-477-3902 



- U.S. SUBMERGENT 
TECHNOLOGIES 

January 13, 2023 

Mark Mashburn 
500 San Sebastian View 
St. Augustine, FL 32084 

RE: Change Order Request 
St. Johns County Utility Department - Sawgrass Wv\TTF Reject Pond & Holding Tank 
Master Contract #22-GSA-USS-16420 - Bid #22-88 

Mark, 

This Change Order Request is for the additional tonnage of accumulated material that was 
removed from the tanks at the Sawgrass WWTF, as previously discussed. 

Original estimate: 320 tons of accumulated material (from the Holding Tank) 

Actual amount removed: 505.33 tons of accumulated material 
(from the Holding Tank, Digester, & (2) SBR Tanks) 

Increase in tonnage from original estimate: 185.33 tons of accumulated material 

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you 

Sincerely, 

Matt Nestor 

Project Manager 
U.S. Submergent Technologies 
904-477-3902 

2201 Cantu Ct., Suite 116, Sarasota, FL 34232 
ussi1bmergent.com I @ 2023 ~ 



~. 



- U.S. SUBMERGENT 
1111111111 TECHNOLOGIES 

February 27, 2023 

Mark Mashburn 
500 San Sebastian View 
St. Augustine, FL 32084 

RE: Change Order Request 

Mark, 

St. Johns County Utility Department - Marsh Landing WWTF 
Bid #22-88 

This Change Order Request is to increase the original estimate of accumulated material for 
removal, from the Reject Pond at the Marsh Landing WWTF, per your request. 

Marsh Landing Tons 

Reject Pond Budgetted 

Additional Reject Pond Cleaning 

Digester Deduction {Not Cleaned) 

Aerator Deduction (Not Cleaned) 

Total Budget Remaining 

Unit Cost 

12 

215.87 

-12 

-79 

$485.00 

$485.00 

$775.00 

$775.00 

Cost 

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Matt Nestor 

Project Manager 
U.S. Submergent Technologies 
904-477-3902 

5,820.00 

$104,696.95 

($9,300.00) 

($61,225.00) 

$39,991.95 


